

















CITY OF LEWISTON, MAINE
Department of City Clerk

Supplementary Questionnaire for Corporate Applfcants
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MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor McDonald; Lewiston City Council

From: Gildace Arsenault, Director, Lewiston Planning Department

Date: February 4, 2014

RE:  Dangerous Buildings Hearings for 44 Birch Street and 86 Nichols Street

Dear Mayor and City Council,

At the Council meeting on February 4, the Planning Department will be presenting
evidence as to why 44 Birch Street and 86 Nichols Street are dangerous buildings within the
meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851. We will be requesting that the Council find that these properties
are dangerous buildings and order that they be demolished.

To assist your decision | have included the following materials for each property:
e Documents establishing the identity of the current owner;
e The Notice of Hearing and proof of service on the owners and any party in
interest;
e Previous correspondence, notices, or citations to the owner, if any; and
e Photographs depicting the dilapidation at the property.

At the meeting, the Planning Department will present this evidence as well as testimony
showing why these properties are dangerous and should be demolished. 1 will also prepare for
the Council proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and proposed orders of demolition.
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File No: 05030297
Exhibit A - Deed

A certain 1lot or parcel of land situated at 44 Birch Street
(so-called) in Lewiston, County of Androscoggin and State of
Maine, being on the Northerly side of Birch Street, bounded and
described as follows:

Commencing on the Northerly 1line of Birch Street at a point
fifty (50) feet Westerly from the Westerly line of Bates
Street; thence running Westerly on Birch Street, fifty (50)
feet; thence at a right angle Northerly fifty (50) feet; thence
at a right angle Easterly fifty (50) feet; thence at a right
angle Southerly fifty (50) feet to Birch Street and the point
of beginning.

Reference is hereby made to a deed from Paul F., Melanson dated

April 9, 2004 to Maria Hannes and recorded in the Androscoggin
County Registry of Deeds in Book 5862, Page 102

Reviewed/Initialed ﬁl?t'

ANDROSCOGGH%COUNTY

K C
REGISTER OF DEEDS
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NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to 17 MLR.S. §§ 2851-59
Dangerous Buildings

Sara L. Sullivan Raymond M. Sullivan
30 Forest Falls Drive 45 Mills Terrace
Yarmouth, Maine 04096 Nahant, MA 01908

Wells Fargo Bank, NA
420 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104

44 BIRCH STREET, LEWISTON, MAINE

You are hereby notified that the City Council of the City of Lewiston, Maine will hold a hearing
on:

February 4, 2014

7:00 pm

Lewiston City Hall, 27 Pine Street, Lewiston, Maine

This hearing is to determine whether the residential structure at 44 Birch Street, Lewiston,
Maine, identified as Lot 62 on Tax Map 196, and further described in a Warranty Deed recorded
in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds at Book 6259, Page 32, is a dangerous building
or nuisance within the meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851, and if so, what is the appropriate remedy.

If the City Council finds that the structure is dangerous or a nuisance, it may order the
appropriate corrective action, including, but not limited to, demolition and removal of the
structure. If the corrective action is not taken by the deadline established by the City Council’s
order, and no appeal is taken, the City may take the corrective action at the City’s expense. The
City may then recover all of its expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, by
means of a special tax or civil action.

This hearing is your opportunity to present evidence as to why the structure is not dangerous or a
nuisance and to oppose any corrective action ordered by the City Council. Failure to attend may
result in the waiver of certain rights with regard to this property.

Dated: Deccmberﬁ, 2013 »% fgg M\ [Lf ] EK __
Kathleen M. Montejo, City Clerk

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss December /72013

Before me this day personally appeared Kathleen M. Montejo who acknowledges the

foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Kelly J. Brooks Notary Pﬁgii?/%ney-ﬁt—haw—
Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expices Sept. 11. 207
44 Birch Street 000005
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NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to 17 MLR.S. §§ 2851-59
Dangerous Buildings

Sara L. Sullivan Raymond M. Sullivan
30 Forest Falls Drive 45 Mills Terrace
Yarmouth, Maine 04096 Nahant, MA 01908
Wells Fargo Bank, NA

420 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104

44 BIRCH STREET, LEWISTON, MAINE

You are hereby notified that the City Council of the City of Lewiston, Maine will hold a hearing
on:

February 4, 2014

7:00 pm

Lewiston City Hall, 27 Pine Street, Lewiston, Maine

This hearing is to determine whether the residential structure at 44 Birch Street, Lewiston,
Maine, identified as Lot 62 on Tax Map 196, and further described in a Warranty Deed recorded
in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds at Book 6259, Page 32, is a dangerous building
or nuisance within the meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851, and if so, what is the appropriate remedy.

If the City Council finds that the structure is dangerous or a nuisance, it may order the
appropriate corrective action, including, but not limited to, demolition and removal of the
structure. If the corrective action is not taken by the deadline established by the City Council’s
order, and no appeal is taken, the City may take the corrective action at the City’s expense. The
City may then recover all of its expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, by
means of a special tax or civil action.

This hearing is your opportunity to present evidence as to why the structure 1s not dangerous or a
nuisance and to oppose any corrective action ordered by the City Council. Failure to attend may
result in the waiver of certain rights with regard to this property.

Dated: December| 1, 2013 Yostio_n A

Kathleen M. Montejo, City Clerk

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss December / . 2013

Before me this day personally appeared Kathleen M. Montejo who acknowledges the

foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.
a T% Arttorney-at-baw—

Kelly J. Brooks Notar
Nolary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires Sepl. 11. 207
44 Birch Street 000007
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NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to 17 M.R.S. §§ 2851-59
Dangerous Buildings

Sara L. Sullivan Raymond M. Sullivan
30 Forest Falls Drive 45 Mills Terrace
Yarmouth, Maine 04096 Nahant, MA 01908
Wells Fargo Bank, NA

420 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94104

44 BIRCH STREET, LEWISTON, MAINE

You are hereby notified that the City Council of the City of Lewiston, Maine will hold a hearing
on:

February 4, 2014

7:00 pm

Lewiston City Hall, 27 Pine Street, Lewiston, Maine

This hearing is to determine whether the residential structure at 44 Birch Street, Lewiston,
Maine, identified as Lot 62 on Tax Map 196, and further described in a Warranty Deed recorded
in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds at Book 6259, Page 32, is a dangerous building
or nuisance within the meaning of 17 ML.R.S. § 2851, and if so, what is the appropriate remedy.

If the City Council finds that the structure is dangerous or a nuisance, it may order the
appropriate corrective action, including, but not limited to, demolition and removal of the
structure. If the corrective action is not taken by the deadline established by the City Council’s
order, and no appeal is taken, the City may take the corrective action at the City’s expense. The
City may then recover all of its expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, by
means of a special tax or civil action.

This hearing is your opportunity to present evidence as to why the structure is not dangerous or a
nuisance and to oppose any corrective action ordered by the City Council. Failure to attend may
result in the waiver of certain rights with regard to this property.

Dated: l)cccmbcr\i, 2013 "}\/'Qit&jt-'\ M\ m

Kathfeen M. Montejo, City Clerk

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss December /7. 2013

Before me this day personally appeared Kathleen M. Montejo who acknowledges the

foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.
z’%y-ﬁr&mey—m—l:&w-

Kelly J. Brooks Notary P.

Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires Sept 11 20j%
44 Birch Street 000009
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compliance. At such time the condemnation order and placarding shall be discontinued pursuant to the
above referenced Code Section IPMC-108.4.1 stating “the code official shall remove the
condemnation and placarding whenever the defect or defects upon which the Condemnation and
Placarding were based have been eliminated. Any person who defaces or removes a condemnation
placard without the approval of the code official shall be subject to the penalties provided by this
code.”

Your prompt attention to this matter is advised to avoid legal action. It is our sincere desire to work
with you in devising an implementation schedule for the correction of these conditions. Please contact
this office immediately if circumstances do not permit the timely compliance with this order and
abatement of the violations or if you have any questions regarding this matter.

In the event that you do not comply with this order, this office may issue a citation pursuant to Chapter
50, Article 11, and Section 50-36 thru 50-51 of the aforementioned Code. Said citation shall require
you to pay a penalty of one hundred and ten dollars ($110.00) for the first citation and you will be
reordered to abate the outstanding violations in the previous Notices and Orders. In the event that you
do not comply with the first citation, additional citations may be issued. The second citation imposes a
civil penalty of two hundred and twenty five dollars ($225.00), the third is four hundred and twenty
five dollars ($425.00), the fourth and subsequent citations are eight hundred and fifty dollars
($850.00), and penalties are cumulative. In the future, if any of the above violations are repeated, you
are not entitled to receive any further notification, and this office may serve you with a citation.

in lieu of or in addition to the issuance of citations, this office may initiate a land use complaint
pursuant to Rule 80-K of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure and 30-A M.R.S.A. § 4452 et seq. and §
3758-A et seq. as amended. A judgment from such a lawsuit in the City’s favor will result in a court
order that any violations be abated, the imposition of a fine of up to two thousand, five hundred dollars
(32,500.60) per violation, per day, the payment of court costs and the City’s legal fees.

You may appeal this order and request a hearing before the Lewiston Board of Appeals by filing a
written petition at the office of the Director of Planning and Code Enforcement within ten (10) days of
receipt of this notice. This petition shall be submitted on a form provided by this office along with the
one hundred and five dollar ($105.00) appeal fee. Should you fail to appeal you will be barred from
any opportunity to contest or challenge the terms of this Notice and Order in any further legal
proceedings.

If you sell, transfer or lease this property, you must notify the grantee, mortgagee, transferee, or lessee
of any outstanding code violations pursuant to Section IPMC-107.6 of the Property Maintenance Code.
You must also furnish this office with a signed notarized statement from the grantee, mortgagee,
transferee or lessee acknowledging receipt of any orders or notices and fully accepting responsibility
for the abatement of said violations.

Sincerely,

Susan Reny,
Code Enforcement Officer

¢: Gildace J. Arsenault, Director of Planning & Code Enforcement

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information, please visit our website @ www.ci.lewiston.me.us and click on the
Non-Discrimination Policy
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MEMORANDUM

To: Mayor McDonald; Lewiston City Council

From: Gildace Arsenault, Director, Lewiston Planning Department

Date: February 4, 2014

RE:  Dangerous Buildings Hearings for 44 Birch Street and 86 Nichols Street

Dear Mayor and City Council,

At the Council meeting on February 4, the Planning Department will be presenting
evidence as to why 44 Birch Street and 86 Nichols Street are dangerous buildings within the
meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851. We will be requesting that the Council find that these properties
are dangerous buildings and order that they be demolished.

To assist your decision | have included the following materials for each property:
e Documents establishing the identity of the current owner;
e The Notice of Hearing and proof of service on the owners and any party in
interest;
e Previous correspondence, notices, or citations to the owner, if any; and
e Photographs depicting the dilapidation at the property.

At the meeting, the Planning Department will present this evidence as well as testimony
showing why these properties are dangerous and should be demolished. 1 will also prepare for
the Council proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and proposed orders of demolition.
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Executed this 26th day of January, 2007.

COL A A ol T @/Mfﬂ@u

Blair L. Harmon Jull‘é/M. Harmon

State of Mai . .
County of &d@c&%@é&
Personally appeared the above-named Blair L. Harmon and Julie M. Harmon before

me this day of January, 2007 known to be the persons whose names are

for the purposes therein contained.

M,

SN,

it

ssion

F
iy ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
. Chouroed.

REGISTER OF DEREDS

Page 2 0of 2

86 Nichols Street 000002






86 Nichols Street 000003



86 Nichols Street 000004



NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to 17 MLR.S. §§ 2851-59
Dangerous Buildings

Julia & Kristopher Sprague M&T Bank
2508 Ridge Road #6 One M&T Plaza, 12" Floor
Berkeley, CA 94709 Buffalo, NY 14203-2399

86 NICHOLS STREET, LEWISTON, MAINE

You are hereby notified that the City Council of the City of Lewiston, Maine will hold a hearing
on:

February 4, 2014

7:00 pm

Lewiston City Hall, 27 Pine Street, Lewiston, Maine

This hearing is to determine whether the residential structure at 86 Nichols Street, Lewiston,
Maine, identified as Lot 211 on Tax Map 194, and further described in a Warranty Deed
recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds at Book 7040, Page 94, is a dangerous
building or nuisance within the meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851, and if so, what is the appropriate
remedy.

If the City Council finds that the structure is dangerous or a nuisance, it may order the
appropriate corrective action, including, but not limited to, demolition and removal of the
structure. If the corrective action is not taken by the deadline established by the City Council’s
order, and no appeal is taken, the City may take the corrective action at the City’s expense. The
City may then recover all of its expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, by
means of a special tax or civil action.

This hearing is your opportunity to present evidence as to why the structure is not dangerous or a
nuisance and to oppose any corrective action ordered by the City Council. Failure to attend may
result in the waiver of certain rights with regard to this property.

Dated: Decemberﬁ, 2013 m \MKE’V@B'»-

Kathleen M. MontEjo, Cit? Clerk

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss December [ ,2013

Before me this day personally appeared Kathleen M. Montejo who acknowledges the
foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

ol Boretin

Notary Pufffic / Attorney-at-baw

Kelly J. Brooks
Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires Sept 11 201€

86 Nichols Street 000005
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NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to 17 MLR.S. §§ 2851-59
Dangerous Buildings

Julia & Kristopher Sprague M&T Bank
2508 Ridge Road #6 One M&T Plaza, 12" Floor
Berkeley, CA 94709 Buffalo, NY 14203-2399

86 NICHOLS STREET, LEWISTON, MAINE

You are hereby notified that the City Council of the City of Lewiston, Maine will hold a hearing
on:

February 4, 2014

7:00 pm

Lewiston City Hall, 27 Pine Street, Lewiston, Maine

This hearing is to determine whether the residential structure at 86 Nichols Street, Lewiston,
Maine, identified as Lot 211 on Tax Map 194, and further described in a Warranty Deed
recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds at Book 7040, Page 94, is a dangerous
building or nuisance within the meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851, and if so, what is the appropriate
remedy.

If the City Council finds that the structure is dangerous or a nuisance, it may order the
appropriate corrective action, including, but not limited to, demolition and removal of the
structure. If the corrective action is not taken by the deadline established by the City Council’s
order, and no appeal is taken, the City may take the corrective action at the City’s expense. The
City may then recover all of its expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, by
means of a special tax or civil action.

This hearing is your opportunity to present evidence as to why the structure is not dangerous or a
nuisance and to oppose any corrective action ordered by the City Council. Failure to attend may
result in the waiver of certain rights with regard to this property.

Dated: Decembcrﬁ, 2013 m I\%

Kathleen M. Montejo, Ci@Clerk

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss December [ 2013

Before me this day personally appeared Kathleen M. Montejo who acknowledges the

foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.
Noﬁrﬂb%/w

Kelly J. Brooks
Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires Sept 11 2018
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NOTICE OF HEARING
Pursuant to 17 MLR.S. §§ 2851-59
Dangerous Buildings

Julia & Kristopher Sprague M&T Bank
2508 Ridge Road #6 One M&T Plaza, 12" Floor
Berkeley, CA 94709 Buffalo, NY 14203-2399

86 NICHOLS STREET, LEWISTON, MAINE

You are hereby notified that the City Council of the City of Lewiston, Maine will hold a hearing
on:

February 4, 2014

7:00 pm

Lewiston City Hall, 27 Pine Street, Lewiston, Maine

This hearing is to determine whether the residential structure at 86 Nichols Street, Lewiston,
Maine, identified as Lot 211 on Tax Map 194, and further described in a Warranty Deed
recorded in the Androscoggin County Registry of Deeds at Book 7040, Page 94, is a dangerous
building or nuisance within the meaning of 17 M.R.S. § 2851, and if so, what is the appropriate
remedy.

If the City Council finds that the structure is dangerous or a nuisance, it may order the
appropriate corrective action, including, but not limited to, demolition and removal of the
structure. If the corrective action is not taken by the deadline established by the City Council’s
order, and no appeal is taken, the City may take the corrective action at the City’s expense. The
City may then recover all of its expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, by
means of a special tax or civil action.

This hearing is your opportunity to present evidence as to why the structure is not dangerous or a
nuisance and to oppose any corrective action ordered by the City Council. Failure to attend may
result in the waiver of certain rights with regard to this property.

Dated: Decembcrﬁ, 2013 ﬁm&ﬁw%_
Kathleen M. Montejo, City Clerk

STATE OF MAINE
ANDROSCOGGIN, ss December [, 2013

Before me this day personally appeared Kathleen M. Montejo who acknowledges the
foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Nofé?yﬁ%mmy—d—b&w :
Kelly J. Brooks

Notary Public, Maine
My Commission Expires Sept 11 200
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condemnation and placarding whenever the defect or defects upon which the Condemnation and
Placarding were based have been eliminated. Any person who defaces or removes a condemnation
placard without the approval of the code official shall be subject to the penalties provided by this
code.”

Your prompt attention to this matter is advised to avoid legal action. It is our sincere desire to work
with you in devising an implementation schedule for the correction of these conditions. Please contact
this office immediately if circumstances do not permit the timely compliance with this order and
abatement of the violations or if you have any questions regarding this matter.

In the event that you do not comply with this order, this office may issue a citation pursuant to Chapter
50, Article II, and Section 50-36 thru 50-51 of the aforementioned Code. Said citation shall require
you to pay a penalty of one hundred and ten dollars ($110.00) for the first citation and you will be
reordered to abate the outstanding violations in the previous Notices and Orders. In the event that you
do not comply with the first citation, additional citations may be issued. The second citation imposes a
civil penalty of two hundred and twenty five dollars ($225.00), the third is four hundred and twenty
five dollars ($425.00), the fourth and subsequent citations are eight hundred and fifty dollars
($850.00), and penalties are cumulative. In the future, if any of the above violations are repeated, you
are not entitled to receive any further notification, and this office may serve you with a citation.

In lieu of or in addition to the issuance of citations, this office may initiate a land use complaint
pursuant to Ruie 80-K of the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure and 30-A M.R.S.A. § 4452 et seq. and §
3758-A et seq. as amended. A judgment from such a lawsuit in the City’s favor will result in a court
order that any violations be abated, the imposition of a fine of up to two thousand, five hundred dollars
($2,500.00) per violation, per day, the payment of court costs and the City’s legal fees.

You may appeal this order and rcquest a hearing before the Lewiston Board of Appeals by filing a
written petition at the office of the Director of Planning and Code Enforcement within ten (10) days of
receipt of this notice. This petition shall be submitted on a form provided by this office along with the
one hundred and five dollar ($105.00) appeal fee. Should you fail to appeal you will be barred from
any opportunity to contest or challenge the terms of this Notice and Order in any further legal
proceedings.

If you sell, transfer or lease this property, you must notify the grantee, mortgagee, transferee, or lessee
of any outstanding code violations pursuant to Section IPMC-107.6 of the Property Maintenance Code.
You must also furmish this office with a signed notarized statement from the grantee, mortgagee,
transferee or lessee acknowledging receipt of any orders or notices and fully accepting responsibility
for the abatement of said violations.

Sincerely,

Code Enforcement Officer

c: Gildace J. Arsenault, Director of Planning & Code Enforcement

The City of Lewiston is an EOE. For more information, please visit our website @ www.ci.lewiston.me.us and click on the
Non-Discrimination Policy
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	1. 
Public Hearing on the renewal application for a Special Amusement Permit for Live Entertainmentfor the Sea Asian Bistro, Inc., 40 East Avenue.
	2. Public Hearing on the renewal application for a Special Amusement Permit for Live Entertiainment 
for the Franco American Heritage Center, 46 Cedar Street.
	3. 
Public Hearing on the renewal application for a Special Amusement Permit for Live Entertainmentfor The Cage, 97-99 Ash Street.
	4. 
Public Hearing for the Fiscal Year 2015 Lewiston Capital Improvement Program.
	5. 
Public Hearing and Final Passage regarding amendments to the Elections ordinance regardingwrite-in candidates.
	6. 
Public Hearing and First Passage on amendments to the Traffic and Vehicles Ordinance regardingspeed limits.
	7. 
Public Hearing and First Passage regarding an amendment to the Buildings and BuildingRegulations ordinance regarding the property maintenance code and erosion control.
	8. 
Condemnation Hearing for the building located at 44 Birch Street.
	9. 
Condemnation Hearing for the building located at 86 Nichols Street.
	10. 
Order authorizing the Sale of 11 Walker Avenue and 7 Bartlett Street.
	11. 
Reports and Updates.
	12. 
Any other City Business Councilors or others may have relating to Lewiston City Government.
	13. 
Executive Session to discuss labor negotiations regarding the American Federation of State,County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME Council #93) Local1458-00, on behalf of theLewiston Public Works Unit.

